CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 2122
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, 12 March 1991
concerni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COMPANY
and
BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTI VE ENG NEERS
DI SPUTE:

Di sci pline assessed the record of Loconotive Engi neer G C. Dyer, of
Kam oops, effective Decenmber 21, 1988, and subsequent di scharge,
ef fective January 24, 1989.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On Decenber 21, 1988, Loconotive Engi neer Dyer was called for Train
791, operating from Kam oops to Boston Bar over the Ashcroft
Subdi vi sion. Followi ng an investigation into the operation of Train
791 on that date, Loconotive Engineer Dyer's record was assessed 35
denerit marks for:

the overspeed operation of train Extra 5323 West, IDP 791LY 20,
for the violations of U C OR Rules 14(1) and 30 and for bl ocking
the bail of the independent brake valve in violation of Genera
Operating Instruction, CN Form 696, Item 16.1(9) while enployed as
t he Engi neman on 21 Decenber 1988.

The discipline assessnment |led to Loconotive Engi neer Dyer's
di scharge, effective January 24, 1989, due to the accumul ation of
sixty or nore denerit marks.

The Brot herhood contends that the discipline and subsequent

di scharge was too severe. The Brotherhood further contends that the
utilization of Article 87 (Denption/Restriction), paragraph 87.2 of
Agreenent 1.2, would have been nore reasonable in the circunstances.

The Conpany declined the appeal

FOR THE BROTHERHOQOD: FOR THE COMVPANY:
(SGD.) W A WRIGHT (SGD.) M DELGRECO
ACTI NG GENERAL CHAI RVAN for: ASSI STANT VI CE- PRESI DENT

LABOUR RELATI ONS

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

L. A Harns -- System Labour Rel ations O ficer,
Mont r ea
P. D. Morrisey -- Manager, Labour Relations, Mntrea

W St asi uk -- Labour Relations O ficer, Ednonton



L. Finnerty -- System Master Mechanic, Montrea
And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

W A Wight -- Acting CGeneral Chairman, Kam oops

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The sole issue before the Arbitrator is the measure of discipline
appropriate in the circunstances of the grievor's case. The evidence
di scl oses a nunmber of serious rules infractions by Loconotive

Engi neer Dyer on Decenber 21, 1988. The record reveal s that between
M | eage 32.8 and M| eage 33.6 on the Ashcroft Subdivision the
grievor's train novenent was nonitored on radar operating at eight
m | es per hour above the maxi mum perm ssi bl e speed for that

| ocation. Notwi thstanding that the supervisor nonitoring the train

i mredi ately brought the infraction to the grievor's attention by
radi o, the record further reveals that later in the sane run, at

M | eage 124.0, the grievor's train operated at a speed sone twelve
mles per hour in excess of the perm ssible speed of thirty mles
per hour. Additionally, on two occasions neither the engine whistle
nor the engine bell were utilized upon approach of public crossings,
contrary to the requirenents of UCOR Rules 14(1) and 30, while on
seven other occasions the engine bell was not activated in
accordance with UCOR Rule 30. Additionally, the evidence discloses
that in other |ocations and at other tinmes, such as at the end of
doubl e track, on curves and upon approaching stations the grievor
did not activate the whistle of his engine as required by UCOR Rul e
14(1). Lastly, contrary to General Operating Instructions, Form 696
Item 16. 1(9), the grievor deliberately used a coin to block the

i ndependent brake valve of his | oconpotive units. This had the result
of nullifying the emergency feature of the | oconotive brake.

VWhat the record discloses is a series of infractions that denonstrate
a knowi ng or reckless disregard of a nunber of inportant running
rules which clearly relate to the safe operation of a train. O
particul ar concern is the repeated speeding offence at M| eage 124,
notw t hstandi ng the fact that the grievor had been specifically
cauti oned about his overspeed at M| eage 33.6 during the course of
the sane trip. Additionally, the blocking of the independent brake
val ve, in knowi ng contravention of the General Operating

I nstructions, shows a deliberate disregard for an operational safety
rule. This aspect of the grievor's conduct cannot be mnim zed as
the result of forgetful ness or inadvertence.

At the tinme of the infraction in question the grievor's record stood
at forty denmerits. Those points, unfortunately, were the
accunmul ation of two prior overspeed violations in May 1987 and Apri

1988, respectively. 1In light of that record, and the fact that the
grievor's actions disclose both a reckless and deliberate disregard
of rules fundanmental to the safe operation of his train, | nust

conclude that the assessnent of 35 denerits was within the range of
appropriate discipline. Accordingly, the grievance is dism ssed.



March 15, 1991 (Sgd.) M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



